units’ functional currencies. The Company’s
exposure to currency risk is through certain
transactions that are denominated in AUD and
RMB. As the financial assets denominated in
AUD are insignificant, the exposure to foreign
currency risk is considered minimal.

SHEN YOU HOLDINGS LIMITED /  2020 ANNUAL REPORT162

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

29. 金融工具（續）

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(i) 貨幣風險（續）

下表顯示在所有其他變數

均保持不變之情況下，港

元兌人民幣之匯率合理可

能變動5%對本集團除稅
前虧 損（由於貨幣資 產 及

負債換算價值之變動所致）

之敏感分析。

(ii) 利率風險

本集團承受與固定利率租

賃負債有關之公允值利率

風險。本集團亦須承受與

浮息銀行借款及銀行結餘

相關的現金流量利率風險。

本集團目前並無利率對沖

政策。本集團現時並無利

率對沖政策。然而，管理

層將監察利率風險，並將

於有需要時考慮對沖重大

利率風險。

本集團面臨的市場利率變

動風險主要與本集團以浮

動利率計息的銀行借款有

關。

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

T he fo l l ow ing t a b le  d em ons t r a tes  the
sensitivity to a reasonably possible change by
5% in the HK$ exchange rate against RMB,
with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s loss before tax due to changes in
the translated values of monetary assets and
liabilities.

2020 2019
二零二零年 二零一九年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

If HK$ strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 1,364 1,496
If HK$ weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (1,364) (1,496)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest
rate r isk in re lat ion to f ixed - rate lease
liabilities. The Group is also exposed to cash
flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-
rate bank borrowings and bank balances. The
Group currently does not have an interest
rate hedging policy. However, the manager
monitors interest rate exposure and wil l
consider hedging significant interest rate
exposure should the need arise.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes
in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s bank borrowings with floating interest